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[   ] APPROVED [   ] WITHDRAWN [   ] REJECTED 

Signature:  Comments:  

Date:    
 

Utility Name: Macayama Sewer Company Date Mailed to Service List: Dec. 20, 2024 

District: NA   

CPUC Utility #: U-SWR-435 Protest Deadline (20th Day): Jan. 9, 2025 

Advice Letter #: 7-S Review Deadline (30th Day): Jan. 19, 2025 
Tier ☒1 ☐2 ☐3 ☒ Compliance Requested Effective Date: Jan. 1, 2025 

Authorization Res. M-4874; GO 96-B   
  Rate Impact: Increase from 

Description: Establish new user fees 2025    1.2% to 2.0% 

    

    
 

The protest or response deadline for this advice letter is 20 days from the date that this advice letter was mailed to the service list. Please 
see the “Response or Protest” section in the advice letter for more information. 

    

Utility Contact: Geoff Gomes Utility Contact 2:  

Phone: 707-569-2970 Phone 2:  

Email: ggomes@macayama.com Email 2:  
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Email: Water.Division@cpuc.ca.gov    
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December 20, 2024 
 
Advice Letter No. 7-S 
 
TO THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 
MAYACAMA Sewer Company (MSC) hereby transmits for filing one original and one 
copy of this advice letter and the following tariff sheets which are enclosed: 
 

NEW SHEET # TITLE CANCELLING 
SHEET # 

130-SS Schedule No. UF, PUC Reimbursement Fee 126-SS 

131-SS Table of Contents 129-SS 
 
REQUEST 
 
Advice Letter No. 7-S is in compliance with the Ordering Paragraph in Resolution (Res.) 
M-4874.  CRSC seeks to revise its current Reimbursement Account User Fees (RAUF) 
from 1.2% to 2.0% effective January 1, 2025.  The RAUF is added to each customer’s 
bill. 
 
TIER DESIGNATION AND REQUESTED EFFECTIVE DATE 
 
These tariffs are submitted pursuant to Resolution M-4874 Ordering Paragraph and 
General Order (GO.) 96-B; and this advice letter is designated as a Tier 1 filing.  This 
advice letter will become effective on January 1, 2025.  
 
NOTICE 
 
In compliance with Section 4.3 of GO. 96-B, a copy of this advice letter has been served 
to all parties listed on the enclosed service list.1  
 
This filing will not cause withdrawal of service nor conflict with any other schedule or 
rule. 
 
RESPONSE OR PROTEST2 
 

 
1 GO. 96-B, Water Industry Rule 4.2  
2 GO. 96-B, General Rule 7.4.1 
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Anyone may respond to or protest this advice letter. A response supports the filing and 
may contain information that proves useful to the Commission in evaluating the advice 
letter. A protest objects to the advice letter in whole or in part and must set forth the 
specific grounds on which it is based. These grounds are: 

1. The utility did not properly serve or give notice of the advice letter; 
2. The relief requested in the advice letter would violate statute or Commission 

order, or is not authorized by statute or Commission order on which the utility 
relies; 

3. The analysis, calculations, or data in the advice letter contain material error or 
omissions; 

4. The relief requested in the advice letter is pending before the Commission in a 
formal proceeding; or 

5. The relief requested in the advice letter requires consideration in a formal 
hearing, or is otherwise inappropriate for the advice letter process; or 

6. The relief requested in the advice letter is unjust, unreasonable, or 
discriminatory (provided that such a protest may not be made where it would 
require relitigating a Prior order of the Commission).  A protest shall provide 
citations or proofs where available to allow staff to properly consider the 
protest. A response or protest must be made in writing or by electronic mail and 
must be received by Water Division (WD) within 20 days of the date this advice 
letter is filed. The addresses for submitting a response or protest are: 

 
Mailing Address: Email Address: 
Water Division, 3rd Floor 
California Public Utilities 
Commission 
505 Van Ness Avenue 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Water.Division@cpuc.ca.gov 

 
On the same day the response or protest is submitted to DWA, the respondent or 
protestant shall send a copy of the protest to MAYACAMA at: 

 

 
Email Address: Mailing Address: 
ggomes@mayacama.com MAYACAMA Sewer Company 

1240 Mayacama Club Drive 
Santa Rosa, CA  95403 

 
Cities and counties that need Board of Supervisors or Board of Commissioners 
approval to protest should inform WD, within the 20-day protest period, so that a late 
filed protest can be entertained. The informing document should include an estimate 
of the date the proposed protest might be voted on. 
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I hereby certify that the service list from AL No. 7-S has been served a copy of this AL 
No. 7-S on December 20, 2024.  
 
 
Executed in Santa Rosa, California on December 20, 2024. 
 
 
 

 MAYACAMA Sewer Company 

By: /s/ GEOFF GOMES 
 Geoff Gomes 
 Chief Financial Officer 

 
 
 
 
Enclosures 
 
 



MAYACAMA Sewer Company REVISED P.U.C. Sheet No. 130-SS 
Sonoma County  Cancelling 126-SS 

 

     
(To be inserted by utility)  Issued By  (To be inserted by P.U.C.) 

Advice Letter No. 7-S 
 

Geoff Gomes 
 

Date Filed  

Decision No.   CFO  Effective  
   

 
 

Resolution No. M-4874 
 

Schedule No. UF 
 

SURCHARGE TO FUND 
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

REIMBURSEMENT FEE 
  
 

APPLICABILITY 
 
This surcharge applies to all water and sewer bills rendered under all tariff rate schedules 
authorized by the Commission, with the exception of resale rate schedules where the customer is 
a public utility. 
 
TERRITORY 
 
This schedule is applicable within the entire territory served by the utility. 
 
RATES 
 
A 2% surcharge shall be added to all customer bills.   (I) 
 
In 1982 the Legislature established the Public Utilities Commission Reimbursement Fee to be 
paid by utilities to fund their regulation by the Commission, Public Utilities (PU) Code Section 
401-443. The surcharge to recover the cost of that fee is ordered by the Commission under 
authority granted by the PU Code Section 433 

 



MAYACAMA Golf Club, LLC REVISED P.U.C. Sheet No. 131-SS 
Sonoma County  Cancelling 129-SS 

 

(To be inserted by utility)  Issued By  (To be inserted by P.U.C.) 

Advice Letter No. 7-S  Geoff Gomes  Date Filed  

Decision No.   CFO  Effective  
     Resolution No.  

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

The following listed tariff sheets contain all effective rates and rules affecting the charges and services of the utility, together 
with other pertinent information. 

SUBJECT MATTER OF SHEET P.U.C. SHEET NO.  
Title Page 45-SS  
Table of Contents 131-SS, 120-SS (T) 
Preliminary Statements 46-SS  
Service Area Map 48-SS  
   
Rate Schedules:   

Schedule No. 1, General Flat Rate Service 128-SS   
Schedule No. UF – Surcharge to Fund PUC Reimbursement Fee 130-SS (I) 
Schedule LC, Late Payment Charge 51-SS  

   
Rules:   

No. 1 – Definitions 52-SS – 54-SS  
No. 2 – Description of Service 55-SS  
No. 3 – Application for Service 56-SS – 57-SS  
No. 4 – Contracts 58-SS  
No. 5 – Special Information Required on Forms 59-SS -61-SS  
No. 6 – Establishment and Re-establishment of Credit 62-SS  
No. 7 – Deposits 63-SS – 64-SS   
No. 8 – Notices 65-SS – 67-SS  
No. 9 – Rendering and Payment of Bills 68-SS – 70-SS  
No. 10 – Disputed Bills 71-SS, 72-SS  
No. 11 – Discontinuance and Restoration of Service  73-SS – 81-SS  
No. 12 – Information Available to Public 82-SS, 83-SS  
No. 13 – Temporary Service 84-SS, 85-SS  
No. 14 – Continuity of Service 86-SS  
No. 15 – Main Extensions 87-SS – 97-SSW  
No. 16 – Service Connections, Meters, & Customer’s Facilities 98-SS – 101-SS  
No. 17 – Standards for Measurements of Service 102-SS  
No. 18 – Meter Tests & Adjustment of Bills for Meter Error 103-SS – 106-SS  
No. 19 – Service to Separate Premises & Multiple Units and 

Resale of Sewer Service 107-SS  

No. 20 – Limitation on Wastes Discharged into the Utility's 
Sewer System 108-SS, 109-SS  

No. 21 - Commercial, Institutional, and Industrial Wastes 110-SS  
 
 

(continued) 
 



Santa Rosa Utilities Department
69 Stony Cir 
Santa Rosa, CA 95401

John & Norma Balen Richard & Linda Leao
balenfamily@mac.com lindaleao5@gmail.com; rleao@norman-right.com

Kevin & Susan Bedsole Kirk & Theresa Lincoln
wkbhome@aol.com Kirklincoln10@gmail.com

Rael Bernstein Ed Mascarin
raelb@icloud.com emascarin@aol.com

Robert & Heather Brink Kai & Lindsay Mazur
drbrink@yahoo.com klmazur5@comcast.net; klmaz6465@gmail.com

George & Sue Bull Maria & Ron Nersesian
georgebull75@gmail.com marianersesian@mac.com; ronner@mac.com

Shawn & Pat Devlin Francisco & Ana Nogueira
pgdevlin@me.com; shawn@kellydevlin.org famsrock11@gmail.com

Adrian & Connie Dillon M. & K. Powers-Vidal
adriantdillon@gmail.com; adillon106@gmail.com matthew.powers@tensegritylawgroup.com; kathividal3@gmail.com

Kim & Mary Edwards Larry & Nancy Probst
kim@kimedwards.com lprobst@ea.com; nprobst@pacbell.net

Mark Enlow David & Karla Ravandi
enlowgolf@enlowinc.com david@123spirits.com; karlaravandi@gmail.com

Erik & Anne Gilberg Bob & Gretchen Reddy
egilberg@comcast.net reddy@spenceent.com; gretchenreddy@comcast.net

Don & Johnna Grant Shelagh Rohlen
dgrant@ihpinc.com srohlen@icloud.com

Eric & Debra Green Doug Scullion & Shanti Atkins
eric.green@rtresolutions.com dascullion@gmail.com; shantiatkins@gmail.com

Dwight & Suzanne Haldan Dean & Belinda Soiland
dhaldan@gmail.com bodeanfive@aol.com

Jack & Kathryn Howard David & Peggy Spangenberg-Matsuda
jack@steelpartners.com david_spangenberg@msn.com; peg@matsudaenterprises.com

Russell & Eva Ingrum Tom Werdel
russell.ingrum@cbre.com twerdel@aol.com

MAYACAMA SEWER COMPANY
SERVICE LIST

ADVICE LETTER #7-S


